Date
 January 18, 2021
X-band GaN 40W/60W BUC
RF Frequency: 7.9 to 8.4 GHz
(40W model) Model No. NJT5873 series
(60W model) Model No. NJT5874 series
LO Frequency: 6.95 GHz
IF Frequency: 950 to 1,450 MHz

2
Model Number
 Numbering System
Note: Ethernet M&C interface will be installed in pre-production and production units.
ES France - Département RF & Hyperfréquences - 127 rue de Buzenval BP 26 - 92380 Garches
Tél. 01 47 95 99 60 - Fax. 01 47 01 16 22 - e-mail: hyper@es-france.com - Site Web: www.es-france.com
New Japan Radio Co., Ltd.
Microwave Division
Title:
Preliminary Specification of NJT5873 & NJT5874 series
Reference No.:
PRD-NJT5873/74
Rev.:
00-05
Sheet:
3
1. Electrical Specifications
# Items Specifications
1.1.  Output RF Frequency Range 7.9 to 8.4 GHz
1.2.  Input IF Frequency Range 950 to 1,450 MHz
1.3.  Maximum IF Input Level
(without damage)
+13 dBm max.
1.4.  Conversion Type Single, fixed L.O.
1.5.  L.O. Frequency 6.95 GHz
1.6.  Frequency Sense Positive
1.7.  Output Power @ Saturation  (Psat)
 <60W Model> +47.8 dBm min. over temperature
 <40W Model> +46.0 dBm min. over temperature
1.8.  Linear Gain
 <60W Model> 74 dB nom., 70 dB min.
 <40W Model> 72 dB nom., 68 dB min.
1.9.  Gain Variation over Frequency
@ Fixed Temperature
4 dBp-p max. over 500 MHz
2 dBp-p max. over 54 MHz
1.10.  Gain Stability over Temperature
 @ Fixed Frequency
4 dBp-p max.
2 dBp-p typ.
1.11.  ACPR -30 dBc typ. @ Pout = Psat – 3dBm
1.12.  Requirement for External Reference
[Frequency]
 [Input Power]
[Phase Noise]
10 MHz (sine-wave)
-5 to +5 dBm @ Input port
-120 dBc/Hz max. @ 100 Hz
-130 dBc/Hz max. @ 1 kHz
-140 dBc/Hz max. @ 10 kHz
1.13.  L.O. Phase Noise -63 dBc/Hz max. @ 100 Hz
-73 dBc/Hz max. @ 1 kHz
-83 dBc/Hz max. @ 10 kHz
-93 dBc/Hz max. @ 100 kHz
-103 dBc/Hz max. @ 1 MHz
1.14.  Spurious @ Pout = Psat – 3dBm
[in band]
[in receive and]
[Out-of-band]
-60 dBc max. @ 7.9 to 8.4 GHz *note1
-20 dBm max. @ 7.25 to 7.75 GHz
-60 dBc max.
1.15.  Receive Band Noise Density -85 dBm/Hz max. @ 7.25 to 7.75 GHz
1.16.  Transmit Band Noise Density -85 dBm/Hz max. @ 7.9 to 8.4 GHz
1.17.  Input Impedance 50 ohms nom
1.18.  Input V.S.W.R.  2 : 1 max.
   Note1: Except AC and AC harmonics frequency spurious.
ES France - Département RF & Hyperfréquences - 127 rue de Buzenval BP 26 - 92380 Garches